

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR INDIANA UNIVERSITY AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DOROTHY J. FRAPWELL
University Counsel

INDIANA UNIVERSITY
Bryan Hall 211
107 South Indiana Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47405-7000
(812) 855-9739

PATRICK LOUIS BAUDE
LAUREN K. ROBEL
JEFFREY EVANS STAKE
INDIANA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW – BLOOMINGTON
211 South Indiana Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47405-7001
(812) 855-8885

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

JAMES FITZPATRICK
Counsel of Record

JAMES L. COOPER
MICHAEL R. GESKE
ELISSA J. PREHEIM
KENDALL MILLARD
ARNOLD & PORTER
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004-1206
(202) 942-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Interest of Indiana University	1
Statement	2
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. The Interest Of Government-Funded Schools In The Diversity Of Their Student Body Is Constitutionally Furthered By The Competitive Consideration Of Race And Ethnicity In Admission Decisions.	5
A. The Interest of IU School of Law in Diversity is Constitutionally Protected.	5
B. Consistent Minority Enrollment, Standing Alone, Does Not Constitute or Prove the Use of a <i>De Facto</i> Quota. . .	11
II. IU School Of Law Requires The Discretion Permitted By <i>Bakke</i> To Meet Its Academic Mission.	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Courts Should Not Substitute Their Judgment in the Place of Lawful Decisions by Faculty Admissions Committees.	14
B. IU School of Law’s Admissions Process Is Narrowly Tailored To Achieve Diversity.	16
C. Race-Neutral Admissions Policies Would Fail to Meet the School’s Compelling Interest in Diversity.	17
III. The Diversity Furthered By IU School Of Law’s Admissions Policy Confers Significant Benefits Upon Its Students, The Bar, And The State.	18
Conclusion	22

Page

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	5
<i>Brewer v. W. Irondequoit Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000)	6, 14
<i>Eisenberg v. Montgomery County Pub. Sch.</i> , 197 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1019 (2000)	10
<i>Hopwood v. State of Tex.</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	11
<i>Hunter v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 190 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	14
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	14, 15
<i>Smith v. Univ. of Wash. Law Sch.</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1051 (2001)	6, 14
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> ,	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
402 U.S. 1 (1971)	7
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	19
<i>University of Cal. Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	6

Statutes:

Ind. Code § 33-2.1-12-2 (1997)	20
Ind. Code § 33-2.1-12-7 (1997)	20

Miscellaneous:

Admission Quick Start, < http://www.law.indiana.edu/prospective/quick.shtml > (last visited Feb. 16, 2003)	8, 9
Indiana Judicial System, < http://www.in.gov/judiciary/cleo/history.html (last visited Feb. 17, 2003)	20
Indiana State Bar Association, < http://www.inbar.org/content/committees/standing/oppminorities.asp > (last visited Feb. 16,	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
2003)	21
Sherri Massa, <i>Bar Affirms Diversity as Core Value</i> , < http://www.indybar.org/newslettermain.cfm?ID=132 > (last visited Feb. 14, 2003)	21
Gary Orfield & Dean Whitley, <i>Diversity and Legal Education: Student Experiences in Leading Law Schools</i> , in <i>DIVERSITY CHALLENGED: EVIDENCE ON THE IMPACT OF AFFIRMATIVE ACTION</i> 143-174 (Gary Orfield & Michal Kurlaender eds., 2001)	19, 20
HERMAN B. WELLS, <i>BEING LUCKY: REMINISCENCES AND REFLECTIONS</i> (Bloomington: IUP, 1980)	7
